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power to call in and cancel that amount of same, pay-
ing said bonds accordiog to their number.
SecTioN 6. 'This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.
Approved March 2, 1882.

[No. 137, A.] : [Published March 8, 1882.]

CHAPTER 40.
AN ACT to amend chapter 256 of the laws of 1881, relating to
medical practitioners and repealing section 4 of said chapter,
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

SectioN 1. Chagter 256 of the laws of 1881 is Amendment.
hereby amended by adding the following at the end of
section 3 of said chapter: The provisions of the forego-
ing act shall not be so coastrued as to prevent students
from practicing under the direction of a qualified pre-
ceptor, nor women practicing midwifery, nor veterinary
practitioners in their special departments.

SectiON 2. Section 4 of chapter 256 of the laws
of 1881 is hereby repealed. ’

SecrioN 8. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and afier its passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1§82.

[No.7,A] ~ [Pablished March 8, 1882.]

CHAPTER 41.

AN ACT to amend section 2464 of chapter 114 of the revised
statutes, in relationto the jurisdiction of county judges.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate

and assembly, do enact as follows :

SectioN 1. Section 2464 of chapter 114 of the re- Amendea.

vised statutes is hereby amended as follows: In the

first line before the word “Dodge,” insert the word

“Pepin ;" in the seventh line after the word “counties,”

insert *In the tounty of Pepin, at the village of Pepin,” .

so that said section when so amended shall read as fol-

lows : Section 246+. The county judges of the counties yorisatetion of
of Pepin, Dodge, Green Lakeand Treinpealeau may keep county Judges.
their offices and hold speci ] terms of the county court at

any time between the times of holding the regular

terms, and transact any business that might be done at

any regular term, or which may he continued from any

regular term to such special term at the following

places, in their respective counties: In the county of
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Pepin, at tbe village of Pepin; in the county of
Dodge, at Beaver Dam ; in the county of (ireen Lake,
at Princeton and Berlin; in the county of Trempea-
leav, at the village of Tiempealean; and all orders,
judgments, decrees, and business which shall be made
or done at such special terms and places, or as shall
have been heretofore g0 made or doue, are declared as
valid as if made or done at regular terms.

SecTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1882.

[No.43, A] [Published March 8, 1882.]
CHAPTER 42.
AN ACT to amend sectlon 1447 of the revised statutes of 1878,
relating to cemeteries.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented tn senale
and assembly, do enact as follows :

SecTioN 1. Section 1447 of the revised statutes of
1478 is hereby amended by inserting next after the
word ‘“association ” in the fourteenth line thereof as
follows : “and every city, village or town owning land
for cemetery purposes,” so that the section when
amended will read as follows: :

Section 1447. Any cemetery association, whica
shail have been organized under any law of this state,
may take by giit or purchase and hold not exceeding
forty acres of land, to be held and occupied ex-
clusively for tkte burial of the dead; and personal
property not exceeding ten thousand dollars in
value, which shall be applied to promote the objects
of the ussociation; but when the cemetery grounds of
any. such association are situated near to and without
the Jimits of a city of more than ten thousand inbabi-
taots, such association may so take, hold and use not
exceeding sixty acres of land. Such land or such por-
tion thereof as may from time to time be required for
burial purposes shall be surveyed and divided into lots
of such size, and with such avenues, alleys and walks
as the trustees may deem proper; and maps of said
surveys shall be filed and recorded in the office of the
register of deeds. Kvery such association and every
city, village or town owning Jand used for cemetery
purposes may also take and hold in trust, and loan, in-
vest or otherwise dispose of, according to the trust,
money or other property, for the purpose of expend-
ing the income arising therefrom, or the proceeds



